Other Income 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.5 1.2 3.5 4.4 0.8 92.3
PBT before EO expense 25.9 29.8 52.2 23.6 23.3 24.8 24.3 24.3 131.5 96.7 23.7 2.4
Extra-Ord expense -7.6 -10.8 -30.2 -2.3 -0.9 -2.0 0.0 0.0 -50.9 -2.8 0.0
PBT 18.3 19.0 21.9 21.4 22.5 22.8 24.3 24.3 80.7 93.8 23.7 2.4
Tax 6.7 7.6 12.2 5.8 6.0 6.4 6.4 6.1 32.2 24.9 6.0
   Rate (%) 25.7 25.4 23.3 24.7 25.6 25.8 26.5 25.2 24.5 25.8 25.2
Reported PAT 19.3 22.2 40.0 17.8 17.4 18.4 17.8 18.2 99.3 71.8 17.7 0.5
Adj PAT 13.6 14.2 17.4 16.1 16.7 16.9 17.8 18.2 61.3 69.6 17.7 0.5
   YoY Change (%) -3.9 1.7 9.6 1.7 23.1 19.4 2.4 12.9 2.4 13.7

E: MOFSL Estimates

Exhibit 1: Valuation based on FY28E

DCF summary (in INR m) Mar'28

Discount rate (%) 11.5%
Terminal growth rate (%) 2.5%

Present value of FCF 5,26,845
Present value of Terminal value 4,34,985

Enterprise value 9,61,831

Implied FY28E EV/ pre IND AS EBITDA (x) 6.5
Net debt (ex-leases) -50,231

Equity value 10,12,061

Equity value (INR/share) 384
TP (including dividends, INR/share) 425

CMP (INR/share) 445

Upside (%) -3%

Source: MOFSL, Company

Exhibit 2: Risk-reward appears balanced at CMP

Indus Tower scenario analysis Bull Base Bear

Vi's tenancy additions FY25-28E 35,000 30,000 25,000

RJio's tenancy exits FY27-28E - 5,000 25,000

FY28E pre-INDAS EBITDA (INR b) 151 148 147

FY28E FCF (INR b) 63 63 62

Terminal growth rate (%) 3 2.5 2

Implied Mar'28 pre-INDAS EV/EBITDA (x) 7.3 6.5 6.2

Bad debt provision NAV impact (INR/share) 0 0 19

TP including dividends (INR/share) 490 425 395

Upside/downside (%) 11% -3% -10%

Source: Company, MOFSL

  Indus Towers

3 February 2026 4

Exhibit 3: We ascribe a TP of INR425/share to Indus (implies ~6.5x Mar’28 pre-IND AS EBITDA)
 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E 2034E 2035E 2036E 2037E

Assumptions

Average macro tenancies ('000) 405 427 444 462 472 480 487 493 498 502 506

Net macro tenancy additions ('000) 36.8 21.7 17.0 17.5 10.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.0

Sharing revenue per macro tenant (INR/month) 40,856 41,506 41,779 42,011 42,245 42,480 42,716 42,954 43,193 43,433 43,674

YoY (0.8) 1.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Revenue contribution from leaner sites (INR b) 2.2 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.3 3.6 4.0 4.6 5.2 5.9

DCF model

pre Ind-AS 116 EBITDA 171 139 143 148 153 157 159 162 164 166 168

Adjusted tax expense (18.7) (24.9) (24.7) (25.8) (27.0) (27.8) (28.4) (29.0) (29.5) (30.0) (30.4)

Change in working capital  64.4 4.1 (2.1) (1.3) (1.4) (1.4) (1.4) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5)

Operating cash flow 217 118 116 121 125 127 130 131 133 135 136

Capital expenditure (67.8) (85.4) (67.5) (58.2) (57.1) (50.9) (47.9) (44.8) (41.7) (40.4) (39.0)
Free cash flow 149 32 49 63 68 77 82 87 91 94 97 99 102

Discounted cash flow-now  32.5 43.5 50.3 48.9 49.5 47.4 45.1 42.6 39.4 36.4

Discounted cash flow-Y+1   48.5 56.1 54.6 55.2 52.8 50.3 47.5 43.9 40.5 37.3
Discounted cash flow-Y+2   62.5 60.9 61.6 58.9 56.0 53.0 49.0 45.2 41.5 38.2

  Now Y+1 Y+2

Discount rate (%) 11.5% 11.5% 11.5%

Total PV of free cash flow 436 487 527

Terminal value assumption

Growth in perpetuity 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

FCF in terminal year 96.9 99.3 101.8

Exit FCF multiple (X) 11.4 11.4 11.4

Exit EV/EBITDA multiple (X) 6.6 6.7 6.9

Terminal value 1,104 1,131 1,160

PV of terminal value  414 424 435

Enterprise value 850 911 962

Implied EV/EBITDA multiple 6.1 6.4 6.5

Net debt (ex leases) -11 -48 -50

Equity value (INR b) 860 959 1,012

Equity value (INR/share) 326 364 384

Shares outstanding (m) 2,638 2,638 2,638

Fair value including dividends (INR/share) 326 384 425

Exhibit 4: Near-term outlook is dependent on Vi’s tenancy

additions

FY25-28E CAGR Bull Base Bear

Net tenancy adds  5.2% 4.4% 2.5%

ARPT 1.3% 0.9% 1.1%

Service revenue 7.4% 6.4% 5.1%

pre Ind-AS EBITDA -4.0% -4.7% -5.0%

without provisions 8.0% 7.2% 6.9%

Source: MOFSL, Company

Exhibit 5: However, LT growth is likely to remain modest

at ~3-4%

FY25-35E CAGR Bull Base Bear

Net tenancy adds  2.7% 2.2% 1.4%

ARPT 1.1% 0.7% 0.5%

Service revenue 4.4% 3.5% 2.5%

pre Ind-AS EBITDA 0.7% -0.2% -0.9%

   without provisions 4.4% 3.4% 2.7%

Source: MOFSL, Company

  Indus Towers

3 February 2026 5

Detailed takeaways from the management interaction
 Orderbook: Indus continues to garner high share in its key customers’ rollouts.

Management indicated that order book remains healthy; however, the company

is yet to receive detailed rollout plans from Vi, based on its recent revisions to

capex guidance. The company has also been gaining share from other tower cos

through migration by key customers, driven by Indus’ superior cost efficiency

and network uptime track record.

 Higher tenancy exits in 3Q: Indus reported 611 tenancy exits in 3Q (vs. ~300

quarterly rate). Management indicated that some of these tenancy exits were